8)-BlD BONDS: Each bidder must include in his administrative documents, a bid bond issued by a first-rate banking
establishment approved by the Ministry in charge of finance - the list of which is found in document No. 12 of the
Tender File, in the amount of six hundred and forty thousand (640,000) francs CPA, and valid for thirty (30) days
beyond the deadline ofvalidity of bids.

9) CONSULTATION OF TENDER FILE: With respect to circular N°.000001/CL/PR/MINMAP/CAP of 15th January 2021.
relating to the issuance of tenders files purchase recept and making these files available to potential bidders, the Tender

[...]

for the North Westduring working hours.

10) ACQUISITION OF TENDER FILE: The Tender file may be obtained from the Premises of the Contracting
Authority (Service of Contracts award) of NKAMBE Council as soon as this notice is published against payment of a
non-refundable sum of Sixty four thousand (64,000Fcfa), CFA francs, and payable at Minicipal Treasury of NKAMBE.

11) SUBMISSION OF BIDS: Each bid written in English or French shall be signed by the bidder or by a duly
authorized representative and presented in Seven (7) copies, that is one (01) original and six (06) copies labelled